

No. 23-1007

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL, THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE, AND THE SPARK INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
DEANNA M. RICE
ALEXANDER R. REED
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5504
mvergow@omm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. FIDUCIARIES COMMONLY RELY ON A RANGE OF SPECIALIZED OUTSIDE SERVICE PROVIDERS TO ADMINIS- TER RETIREMENT PLANS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF PARTICIPANTS	6
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S COM- MONSENSE PLEADING RULE FUR- THERS CONGRESS'S AIM OF SUP- PORTING THE CREATION AND EFFI- CIENT ADMINISTRATION OF RETIRE- MENT PLANS	10
III. PETITIONERS' PROPOSED RULE WOULD IMPAIR EFFICIENT PLAN AD- MINISTRATION AND IMPOSE UNNEC- ESSARY COSTS ULTIMATELY BORNE BY PLAN PARTICIPANTS	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 21-2789, 2022 WL 4372363 (7th Cir. Sept. 21, 2022).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	11
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp. v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	5, 14, 19
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	6, 18
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	8, 13
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	10
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	10
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	10
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 11, 16, 20
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 325 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	10
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(3)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1024	15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C)	3–5, 11–14, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b).....	3, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)	3, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1365	15
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5	8
Other Authorities	
<i>2024 Recordkeeping Survey</i> , PlanSponsor (June 3, 2024).....	7
Alex Ortolani, <i>401(k) World: The Litigators</i> , planadviser (Mar. 15, 2024)	17
Allison Barrett and Joel Townsend, <i>Understanding the rapid rise in excessive fee claims</i> , AIG Whitepaper	15
Bailey McCann, <i>Financial Wellness Moves From “Nice to Have” to Table Stakes</i> , planadviser (May 23, 2024)	16
Daniel Aronowitz, <i>401(k) Litigation Continues At ‘Fever Pitch’</i> , planadviser (Jan. 9, 2024).....	17
Fidelity, 2023 Plan Sponsor Attitudes Survey (Mar. 2023)	8, 16
Nevin E. Adams, <i>Five Things You Need to Know When Switching Recordkeepers</i> , PenChecks Trust (Feb. 21, 2023)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Noah Zuss, <i>Plan Sponsors, Participants Want Retirement Income Education</i> , PlanSponsor (Dec. 4, 2023).....	16
Robert Steyer, <i>How retirement security litigation has impacted the defined contribution landscape</i> , Pensions & Investments (Oct. 23, 2023)	8
Sarah Holden, et al., <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2020</i> , 27 ICI Research Perspective (June 2021).....	6, 7, 8
Thomas R. Kmak, <i>Protect Yourself at All Times – Emphasize Quality, Service and Value Before Fees</i> , National Institute of Pension Administrators (Apr. 11, 2016).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Form 5500 Search</i>	15
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Form 5500 Series</i>	15
